

NO. 11-0265

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, *et al.*,
Appellants

v.

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, *et al.*,
Appellees

On Direct Appeal From the
141st District Court of Tarrant County, Texas
Cause No. 141-252083-11

RESPONSE TO APPELLEES' MOTION FOR REHEARING

Scott A. Brister
State Bar No. 00000024
Kendall M. Gray
State Bar No. 00790782
Gavin B. Justiss
State Bar No. 24070027
ANDREWS KURTH LLP
111 Congress Ave.
Suite 1700
Austin, Texas 78701
Tel: (512) 320-9200
Fax: (512) 320-9292
sbrister@andrewskurth.com

Shelby Sharpe
State Bar No. 18123000
SHARPE TILLMAN & MELTON
6100 Western Place
Suite 1000
Fort Worth, Texas 76107
Tel: (817) 338-4900
Fax: (817) 332-6818
utlawman@aol.com

R. David Weaver
State Bar No. 21010875
THE WEAVER LAW FIRM, P.C.
1521 N. Cooper St.
Suite 710
Arlington, Texas 76011
Tel: (817) 460-5900
Fax: (817) 460-5908
rdweaver@weaverlawfirm.net

ATTORNEYS FOR THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, *et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
I. Retroactivity	1
A. TEC’s argument is premature	2
B. <i>Jones v. Wolf</i> does not support TEC’s argument	2
C. TEC wasn’t surprised that Neutral Principles applies.....	5
1. TEC Responded to Neutral Principles in 1979.....	5
2. Jones and Brown clearly foreshadowed the Opinion here	6
II. Identity.....	12
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909)	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Browning v. Burton</i> , 273 S.W.2d 131 (Tex. Civ. App. – Austin 1954, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	9
<i>Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992)	4
<i>Chen v. Tseng</i> , No. 01-02-01005-CV, 2004 WL 35989 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] Jan. 8, 2004, no pet.)	8
<i>Cherry Valley Church of Christ/Clemons v. Foster</i> , No. 05-00-10798-CV, 2002 WL 10545 (Tex. App. – Dallas Jan. 4, 2002, no pet.)	8, 9
<i>Church of God in Christ, Inc. v. Cawthon</i> , 507 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1975)	9
<i>Cussen v. Lynch</i> , 245 S.W. 932 (Tex. Civ. App. – Amarillo 1922, writ ref'd)	9
<i>Dean v. Alford</i> , 994 S.W.2d 392 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 1999, no pet.)	8
<i>Duncan v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. 1984)	4
<i>Elbaor v. Smith</i> , 845 S.W.2d 240 (Tex. 1992)	4

<i>Friedman v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 691 S.W.2d 586 (Tex. 1985)	4
<i>Green v. Westgate Apostolic Church</i> , 808 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App. – Austin 1991, writ denied).....	9
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	2
<i>Hawkins v. Friendship Missionary Baptist Church</i> , 69 S.W.3d 756 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2002, no pet.).....	8
<i>Huston v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 800 S.W.2d 845 (Tex. 1990)	4
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	2, 3, 7, 10
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910)	2–3
<i>Libhart v. Copeland</i> , 949 S.W.2d 783 (Tex. App. – Waco 1997, no writ)	8
<i>Moser v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 676 S.W.2d 99 (Tex. 1984)	4
<i>Norton v. Green</i> , 304 S.W.2d 420 (Tex. Civ. App. – Waco 1957, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	9
<i>Presbyterian Church in U. S. v. Eastern Heights Presbyterian Church</i> , 167 S.E.2d 658 (Ga. 1969)	7

<i>Presbytery of the Covenant v. First Presbyterian Church of Paris, Inc.</i> , 552 S.W.2d 865 (Tex. Civ. App. – Texarkana 1977, no writ)	9
<i>Sanchez v. Schindler</i> , 651 S.W.2d 249 (Tex. 1983)	4
<i>Schismatic & Purported Casa Linda Presbyterian Church in Am. v. Grace Union Presbytery, Inc.</i> , 710 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. App. – Dallas 1986, writ ref’d n.r.e.)	9
<i>Smith v. N. Tex. Dist. Council of Assemblies of God & House of Grace</i> , No. 2-05-425-CV, 2006 WL 3438077 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth Nov. 30, 2006, no pet.)	8
<i>State Farm Fire and Cas. Co. v. Gandy</i> , 925 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1996)	4
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	4
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	8
STATUTES AND RULES	
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 112.051(a)	6
Texas Trust Act § 7 (formerly Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. art. 7425b-41), Act of April 19, 1943, 48th Leg., R.S., ch. 148, § 7, 1943 Tex. Gen. Laws 232.....	6
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(1)	16
